

FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2687 OF 2025

Between:

1. Vanam Naga Lakshmana Nanda S/o. Late Vanam Raghunadharao
2. U. Anand Surya Prakash Rao S/o. Late U. Srirama Chandra Murthy,

Petitioners

AND

R. Dhamodar, Executive Officer, Sri Sitaramachandra Swamy Devasthanam,
Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri Kothagudem District

Respondent

To

R. Dhamodar, Executive Officer, Sri Sitaramachandra Swamy Devasthanam, Bhadrachalam,
Bhadradri Kothagudem District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act; viz: for violation and willful disobedience of the order passed in IA No. 1 of 2025 in WP No. 17849 of 2025, dated 25.06.2025;

Therefore, you, viz;

R. Dhamodar, Executive Officer, Sri Sitaramachandra Swamy Devasthanam, Bhadrachalam,
Bhadradri Kothagudem District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad on 20.02.2026 at 10.30 a.m and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the orders of the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad.

You shall attend the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad in person on 20.02.2026 at 10.30 a.m and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.


7.2.2026

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To

1. The District Judge, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, at Bhadradi Kothagudem. (BY SPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Sole Respondent and to return to this Court before 20-02-2026)
2. R. Dhamodar, Executive Officer, Sri Sitaramachandra Swamy Devasthanam, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradi Kothagudem District (BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

RRN J

DATE: 06-02-2026

NOTE: POST ON 20-02-2026

NOTICE TO SOLE RESPONDENT
FOR APPEARANCE

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2687 OF 2025

