

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2687 OF 2025

Between:

1. Vanam Naga Lakshmana Nanda S/o. Late Vanam Raghunadharao
2. U. Anand Surya Prakash Rao S/o. Late U. Srirama Chandra Murthy,

Petitioners

AND

R. Dhamodar, Executive Officer, Sri Sitaramachandra Swamy Devasthanam,
Bhadrachalam, Bhadradri Kothagudem District

Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their counsel M/s. Chennaboina Shrivani, praying the High Court to punish the respondent for violation and willful disobedience of the court order passed in IA No. 1 of 2025 in WP No. 17849 of 2025 on 25.06.2025;

Counsel for the Petitioners : M/S. CHENNABOINA SHRAVANI

**Counsel for Respondent : SRI CH.SATISH KUMAR
Standing Counsel for Endowments**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 26-09-2025, 23-01-2026 & 06-02-2026, made the following:

ORDER:

The appearance of the respondent is dispensed with.

Mr. Ch. Satish Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for Endowments, seeks time to comply with the order of this Court dated 25.06.2025, passed in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.17849 of 2025.

Accordingly, four (4) weeks' time is granted.

Post the matter on 20.03.2026 under the caption "For Compliance" finally.

SD/-N.SRIHARI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. R. Dhamodar, Executive Officer, Sri Sitaramachandra Swamy Devasthanam, Bhadrachalam, Bhadradi Kothagudem District (BY SPEED POST) ✓
2. One CC to M/s. Chennaboina Shrivani, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
3. One CC to Sri Ch. Satish Kumar, Standing Counsel for Endowments (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy ✓

HIGH COURT

RRN J

DATE: 20-02-2026

NOTE: POST ON 20-03-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2687 OF 2025

DISPENSING WITH THE PRESENCE
OF RESPONDENT

